Vol.:(0123456789)
SN Applied Sciences (2019) 1:1694 | https://doi.org/10.1007/s42452-019-1774-8
Research Article
Effect of curing condition on the mechanical properties of fly
ash‑based geopolymer concrete
Amer Hassan1   · Mohammed Arif2 · M. Shariq1
Received: 8 October 2019 / Accepted: 22 November 2019 / Published online: 27 November 2019
© Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2019

the GPC of this study are summarized in Fig. 2. The com-
pressive strengths of GPC at 28 and 7 days were in the
range of 10.50–31.11 MPa for heat curing (75 °C) while
the compressive strengths of GPC at 7 and 28 days for
ambient curing were 4.50–10.00 MPa for ambient curing,
respectively. It can be noted that the heat curing tem-
perature influenced the early strength of GPC due to the
geopolymerisation process, which required heating for
accelerating the reaction between alkali activator and
fly ash. For GPC cured at 75 °C, the compressive strength
Table 1   Mixing proportion of GPC (kg/m3)
Mixes Aggregates FA NaOH (molar) Na2SiO3 Extra water Water/solid Activator/FA Curing Age (days)
Coarse Fine
GPC-7H 1044.4 530.6 410 67.1 (10 M) 117.4 79.2 0.4 0.4 Oven-75 °C 7
GPC-7A 1044.4 530.6 410 67.1 (10 M) 117.4 79.2 0.4 0.4 Ambient 7
GPC-28H 1044.4 530.6 410 67.1 (10 M) 117.4 79.2 0.4 0.4 Oven-75 °C 28
GPC-28A 1044.4 530.6 410 67.1 (10 M) 117.4 79.2 0.4 0.4 Ambient 28
GPC-56H 1044.4 530.6 410 67.1 (10 M) 117.4 79.2 0.4 0.4 Oven-75 °C 56
GPC-56A 1044.4 530.6 410 67.1 (10 M) 117.4 79.2 0.4 0.4 Ambient 56
GPC-90H 1044.4 530.6 410 67.1 (10 M) 117.4 79.2 0.4 0.4 Oven-75 °C 90
GPC-90A 1044.4 530.6 410 67.1 (10 M) 117.4 79.2 0.4 0.4 Ambient 90
GPC-180H 1044.4 530.6 410 67.1 (10 M) 117.4 79.2 0.4 0.4 Oven-75 °C 180
GPC-180A 1044.4 530.6 410 67.1 (10 M) 117.4 79.2 0.4 0.4 Ambient 180
Fig. 1   SEM images; a FA, b Na2SiO3 and c NaOH
Vol.:(0123456789)
SN Applied Sciences (2019) 1:1694 | https://doi.org/10.1007/s42452-019-1774-8	 Research Article
increased by 57% at 7 days as compared to ambient cur-